

Order No. 15

Dated 12.11.2025

Today is fixed for exparte hearing.

Petitioner has filed an application praying for time. Prayer is allowed.

The O.P./Ins. Co. files a petition for vacating exparte hearing of the case on the ground state therein. Written statement is also filed . Another petition is filed for accepting the written statement filed today.

Copies served. No objection raised.

Perused the case record. Considered.

Considering the above the order of exparte hearing against OP/Ins Co. is vacated and W/S be accepted.

The OP-Ins Com also filed a petition u/s 170 of MV Act.

The petition filed by OP-Ins Com is considered and allowed.

To **21.01.2026** for framing of issue.

D/C by me.

Judge, M.A.C.C.

Judge, M.A.C.C.
FTC-1, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.
JO Code WB-00688